The unaudited key pro forma financial information is based on the consolidated income statement and

consolidated net assets of the REIT Group for the six month period ended 31 December 2020, set out

in the Interim Financial Statements, on which a review report has been published. It has been prepared

on a basis consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the REIT Group in preparing such

information, in accordance with Annex 20 of the UK version of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU)

2019/980 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of the Council.

Table 4: unaudited key pro forma statement of comprehensive income of the REIT Group

   Pro forma   Pro forma   Key pro forma
   The REIT Group for   adjustments   adjustments   income
   the six months ended   (FY21 H1   (FY21 H2   statement of
   31 December 2020   Acquisitions)   Acquisitions)   the REIT Group

Rental income (£’000)   20,408   3,590   4,280   28,278

Administrative and other expenses (£’000)   (4,065)   (174)   (155)   (4,394)

Profit for the period (£’000)   32,965   3,806   (1,012)   35,759

Table 5: unaudited key pro forma statement of net assets of the REIT Group

   Pro forma
   Pro forma   adjustments
   adjustments (assets   (financing of   Key pro forma net
   The REIT Group as at   acquired since   FY21 H2   assets of  the
   31 December 2020  31 December 2020)   Acquisitions)   REIT Group

Total net assets (£’000)   691,774   207,478   (213,671)   685,580

Leverage ratio*   27.0%   _   _   43.9%

*   Balance sheet loan amount less cash balance divided by total properties valuation excluding the impact of the investment

in joint ventures.

3.   Significant change

The information in this paragraph 3 replaces in its entirety the information in paragraph 16 of

Part 18 of  the Prospectus (Additional Information).

There has been no significant change in the financial position of the REIT Group since 31 December

2020 (being the end of the last financial period of the REIT Group for which financial information has

[…]

Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of the Council and on the basis set out in

the notes below.

16

17

   The REIT
   Group
   for the six   Pro forma   Pro forma   Pro forma
   months ended   adjustments   adjustments   comprehensive
   31 December   (FY21 H1   (FY21 H2   income of  the
   2020   Acquisitions)   Acquisitions)   REIT Group
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3

Rental income   20,408   3,590   4,280   28,278

Administrative and other expenses   (4,065)   (174)   (155)   (4,394)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Operating profit before changes in fair value
of investment properties and share of income
from joint venture   16,343   3,416   4,125   23,884
Changes in fair value of investment properties   15,462   –   –   15,462

Impairment of investment properties   –   –   (8,696)   (8,696)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Negative goodwill   –   –   –   –

Share of income from joint venture   4,906   –   4,906   9,812
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total share of income from joint venture   4,906   –   4,906   9,812
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Operating profit   36,711   3,416   335   40,462
Finance expense   (3,746)   390   (1,347)   (4,703)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Profit before taxation   32,965   3,806   (1,012)   35,759
Tax charge on profit for the period   –   –   –   –
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Profit for the period   32,965   3,806   (1,012)   35,759
Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods

Changes in fair value on interest

rate derivatives   (210)   –   –   (210)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total other comprehensive profit for the
period   32,755   3,806   (1,012)   35,549
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total other comprehensive profit for the
period attributable to ordinary
shareholders   32,755   3,806   (1,012)   35,549   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

18

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income of the REIT Group

(1) The consolidated comprehensive income of the REIT Group for the six months year ended 31 December 2020 has been

extracted without material adjustment from the Interim Financial Statements incorporated by reference in paragraph 1.5 of

this document.

(2) The table below shows an analysis of the adjustments made to the pro forma statement of comprehensive income to reflect

the FY21 H1 Acquisitions as if they had all occurred on 1 July 2020:

Tesco Waitrose
Waitrose Tesco Morrisons Tesco Sainsburys and Aldi Market

[…]

Finance expense 92 76 18 49 66 78 11 390

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Profit before taxation 78 226 85 528 891 1,747 251 3,806
Tax charge on profit for the period – – – – – – – –

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Profit for the period 78 226 85 528 891 1,747 251 3,806
Items to be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods

Changes in fair value on interest

rate derivatives – – – – – – – –
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Total other comprehensive loss
for the period 78 226 85 528 891 1,747 251 3,806

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Total other comprehensive loss
for the period attributable to
ordinary shareholders 78 226 85 528 891 1,747 251 3,806––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

(3) The table below shows an analysis of the adjustments made to the pro forma statement of comprehensive income to reflect

the FY21 H2 Acquisitions as if they had all occurred on 1 July 2020:

Joint
Morrisons Waitrose Sainsburys Venture Sainsburys Tesco

Wisbech Winchester Bangor investment Melksham Prestatyn Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Rental income 921 786 909 – 875 789 4,280

Administrative and other expenses (32) (32) (26) – (37) (28) (155)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Operating profit before changes

in fair value of investment

properties and share of income

from joint venture 889 754 883 – 838 761 4,125

Changes in fair value of investment properties – – – – – – –

Impairment of investment properties (1,752) (1,694) (1,421) – (1,992) (1,837) (8,696)

Share of income from joint venture – – – 4,906 – – 4,906
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Operating profit (863) (940) (538) 4,906 (1,154) (1,076) 335
Finance expense (248) 37 (203) (400) (289) (244) (1,347)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Profit before taxation (1,111) (903) (741) 4,506 (1,443) (1,320) (1,012)
Tax charge on profit for the period – – – – – – –

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Profit for the period (1,111) (903) (741) 4,506 (1,443) (1,320) (1,012)
Items to be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods

Changes in fair value on interest

rate derivatives – – – – – – –
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total other comprehensive loss for the period (1,111) (903) (741) 4,506 (1,443) (1,320) (1,012)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total other comprehensive loss for the period
attributable to ordinary shareholders (1,111) (903) (741) 4,506 (1,443) (1,320) (1,012)–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

(4) The adjustments in notes (2) and (3) include the comprehensive income of each of the FY21 H1 Acquisitions and FY21

H2 Acquisitions for the period from 1 July 2020 to the earlier of: (i) the date of their acquisition, or (ii) 31 December 2020.

The comprehensive income for these periods has been calculated as follows:

i. Rental income is based on actual annual rent for each asset, pro-rated for the relevant period in order to reflect

the total rental income that would have been receivable had the assets been acquired on 1 July 2020.

ii. As the economic interest of the additional stake in the joint venture investment is the same as the existing stake,

[…]

Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of the Council and on the basis set out in

the notes below.

   Pro forma
   The REIT   Pro forma   adjustments
   Group as at   adjustments   (financing of   Pro forma net
   31 December   (FY21 H2   (FY21 H2   assets of  the
Net assets   2020   Acquisitions)   Acquisitions)   REIT Group
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3

Non-current assets
Investment properties   885,333   146,125   –   1,031,458

Investment in joint ventures   61,112   61,112   –   122,224
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current assets   946,445   207,237   –   1,153,682
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Current assets
Financial assets held at fair value

through profit and loss   478   –   –   478

Trade and other receivables   2,750   241   –   2,991

Cash and cash equivalents   61,936   –   (44,604)   17,332
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current assets   65,164   241   (44,604)   20,801
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets   1,011,609   207,478   (44,604)   1,174,483
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings   301,163   –   169,067   470,230

Interest rate derivatives   2,213   –   –   2,213
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current liabilities   303,376   –   169,067   472,444
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Current liabilities
Deferred rental income   9,418   –   –   9,418

Current tax liabilities   –   –   –   –

Trade and other payables   7,041   –   –   7,041
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current liabilities   16,459   –   –   16,459
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total liabilities   319,835   –   169,067   488,903
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net assets   691,774   207,478   (213,671)   685,580   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––Leverage ratio (note 4)   27.0%   43.9%
   ––––––––   ––––––––

[…]

(4) The pro forma leverage ratio has been calculated as follows

   Pro forma
   adjustments
   (assets
   The REIT   acquired since   Pro forma
   Group as at   31 December   net assets of
   31 December 2020   2020)   the REIT Group
   £’000   £’000   £’000
Investment properties – A   885,333   146,125   1,031,458

Cash and cash equivalents – B   61,936   (44,604)   17,332

Bank borrowings– C   301,163   169,067   470,230
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
Leverage ratio (C – B)/A   27.0%   146.2%   43.9%
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

(5) For the purposes of this pro forma financial information, the proceeds of the First Tranche have not been included, as it is